WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 124

(By Mr. Barko)

PASSED May 12 1955

In Effect 90 Days from Passage

of West Virginia.

D. PITT C'ERIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 124

(By Mr. Bowles)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new article, to be numbered article twenty, relating to the right of other states and their political subdivisions to sue in the courts of West Virginia to recover taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new article, numbered twenty, to read as follows:

Section 1. Authority of Other States and Their Political

- 2 Subdivisions to Sue.—Any state of the United States, or
- 3 any political subdivision thereof, shall have the right to
- 4 sue in the courts of West Virginia to recover any tax

- 5 which may be owing to it when the like right is accorded
- 6 to the state of West Virginia and its political subdivisions
- 7 by such state, whether such right is granted by statute or
- 8 as a matter of comity.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates · Elled In the Office of the Secretary of Julie WAR 17 1955

D. PITT O'BRIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE